2009 No 300



Health Services Amendment (Albury Base Hospital) Order 2009

under the

Health Services Act 1997

MARIE BASHIR, Governor I, Professor Marie Bashir AC, CVO, Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of sections 42, 43 and 131 of the *Health Services Act 1997*, make the following Order. Dated, this 24th day of June 2009.

By Her Excellency's Command,

JOHN DELLA BOSCA, M.L.C., Minister for Health

2009 No 300

Clause 1 Health Services Amendment (Albury Base Hospital) Order 2009

Health Services Amendment (Albury Base Hospital) Order 2009

under the

Health Services Act 1997

1 Name of Order

This Order is the *Health Services Amendment (Albury Base Hospital)* Order 2009.

2 Commencement

- (1) This Order commences on 30 June 2009, except as provided by subclause (2).
- (2) Clause 5 commences on 1 July 2009.

3 Constitution of Albury Base Hospital as statutory health corporation

Schedule 2 to the *Health Services Act 1997* is amended by inserting the following in alphabetical order in Columns 1 and 2, respectively:

Albury Base Hospital Chief executive

4 Transfer of Albury Base Hospital to new corporation

The public hospital under the control of the Greater Southern Area Health Service and known as Albury Base Hospital is transferred to the statutory health corporation known as Albury Base Hospital.

5 Dissolution of Albury Base Hospital as statutory health corporation

- (1) Albury Base Hospital is dissolved.
- (2) Schedule 2 to the *Health Services Act 1997* is amended by omitting the matter relating to Albury Base Hospital.